TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

January 20, 2004 RECEIVED
ConocoPhillips Company IR (Ve
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818 Alameda County
Environmental Health
ATTN: MR. THOMAS KOSEL
SITE: 76 STATION 7376
' 4191 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT

OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2003

This Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 7376 is being sent to you for your
review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no comments are received by
January 30, 2004, this report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Scott Seary, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water District

Please send all comments to me at afarfan@trcsolutions.com. If you have any questions regarding
this report, please call me at (949) 341-7440.

Sincerely,

TRC

~ Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC: Ms. Barbara Moed, TRC

21 Technology Drive ® Irvine, Californic 92618
Telephone 9497279336 « Fax 949-727-7399
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TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

January 14, 2004
ConocoPhillips Company

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

ATTN: MR. THOMAS KOSEL

SITE: 76 STATION 7376
4191 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2003

Dear Mr. Kosel:

Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 7376, located at 4191 First
Street, Pleasanton, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at
(949) 753-0101, :

Sincerely,

TRC

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC:  Mr. Scott Seary, Alaméda County Departmeht of Environmental
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water District
Ms. Barbara Moed, TRC

Enclosures '
20-0400/7376R01.QMS

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 949-727-9336 © Fax 949-727-7399
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FOURTH QUARTER 2003
FLUID LEVEL MONITORING AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
January 14, 2004

76 Station 7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Prepared For:

Mr. Thomas Kosel
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

By:

Senior Project Geologist, Irvine Operations

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 9497279336 » Fax 949-727-7399
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2003 through December 2003
76 Station 7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
4191 First Street
Pleasantor, CA

Project Coordinator/Phone Number: Thomas Kosel/916-558-7666
Groundwater wells onsite: 5
Groundwater wells offsite: 7
Field Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 12/10/03
_Groundwater wells gauged: g
Greoundwater wells sampled: 8
Purging method: bailer/submersible pump
Treatment/disposal method during sampling event: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A
Site Hydrogeology:
Minimum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 69.5
Maximum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 92.09
Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level): 283.83
Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event (feet):  1.67
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: 0.05 ft/t, west

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level [MCL] = 1.0 pg/l)

Wells with benzene congcentrations below MCL.: 5}

Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL: 2

Minimurn benzene concentration {ug/l): ND
Maximum benzene cencentration (pg/): 500 (MW-7)
Minimum MTBE concentration {pg/): ND
Maximum MTBE concentration (pg/l): 2700
Minimum TPPH concentration (pg/l): ND
Maximum TPPH concentration {pgfi): 4500 (MW-7)
Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Minimum free product thickness (feet): 0

Maximum free product thickness (feet): 0

- . Additional Information:

MW-10=insufficient recharge, MW-2B=Dry well, MW-5=Dry well, MW-6=Dry well,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities petrformed by TRC, Please contact the
primary consuitant for other specific information on this site.
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TABLE KEY

. ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS
LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons
pe/l = micrograms per liter
mg/1 = milligrams per liter
ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

"DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks

- = not analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction -
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl cther

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = cis- and trans-1,2-Dicllloroethene

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCA = ftrichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
NOTES

‘Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation - depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
pg/l for graphical display.

'J = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL )

REFERENCE

TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data for 76
Station 7376 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in
September 2003.



Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

December 10, 2003
76 Station 7376
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation _
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (hgl) (g (ng (pgh) el (ue (ng/ {ngl)
MW-1 {Screen Interval in feet: 65.0-95.0)
12/10/03  366.98 80.01 0.00 28697  4.53 - ND<2000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2(} ND<40 -- 2700
MW-2B (Screen Interval in feet: 65.0-85.0)
12/10/03  365.05 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 76.5-96.5)
12/10/03  367.01 83.21 0.00 283.80 054 -- 980 32 ND<1.0 7.0 160 -- 20
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 73.0-93.0)
12/10/03  368.81 90.44 0.00 27837  -0.97 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 52.0-72.0)
12/10/03  363.21 - -- - -- -- -- - - - - -- - Dry well
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 68.0-88.0)
12/10/03  363.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -- Dry well
MwW.7 (Screen Interval in feet: 55.0-75.0)
12/10/03 35597  69.98 0.00 28599  0.00 - 4500 500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<I1¢ -- 340
MW-8 {Screen Interval in feef: 66.0-86.0)
12/10/03  361.83 73.59 0.00 288.24  0.52 - 150 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<IL.0 ND<2.0 -- 180
MWwW-9 {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
12/10/03  362.62  69.50 0.00 293,12  2.35 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-10 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
12/10/03 36262 92.09 0.00 270.53 - - - - - - - - - Insufficient recharge
MW-11 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
12/10/03 35466  70.99 0.00 283.67  3.20 -- ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<!.0 -- 34
MW-12 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
12/10/03  354.08  70.28 0.00 283.80  3.10 - ND<50 ND<0.50 0.51 ND<0.50 1.1 - ND<2.0
7376 Page 1 of 1



Table 2 |
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
September 2003 Through December 2003

76 Station 7376
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE © - Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water FElevation 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 82608
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet})  (feet) (feet) (ng/l) (ug/D) (ng/l) (ng/ {(hg/l) (ng/l) (pgfl) (ng/l)
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 65.0-95.0)
9/9/03 366.98 84.54 0.00 282.44 - -- 1000 ND<1(0 ND<1¢ ND<I¢ ND<20 - 1900
12/10/03  366.98 80.01 0.00 286.97  4.53 - ND<2000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<40 - 27060
MW-2B (Screen Interval in feet: 65.0-85.0)
9/9/03 365.05 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
12/10/03  365.05 - - - - - - - B - - - - Dry well
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 76.5-96.5)
9/9/03  367.01 83.75 0.00 283.26 - - 220 ND=<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 -- 63
12/10/03  367.01 83.21 0.00 283.80 0.54 - 980 32 ND<1.0 7.0 160 - 90
MW.4 (Screen Interval in feet: 73.0-93.0)
9/9/03  368.81 89.47 0.00 279.34 -- - ND<50 ND<0.50 0.80 ND=<(.50 ND<I.0 - ND<2.0
12/10/03  368.81 90.44 0.00 27837 097 -- ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 52.0-72.0)
9/9/03  363.21 - - - - - - - - -- - - -- Obstruction in well
12/10/03  363.21 - -- - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 68.0-88.0)
9/9/03  363.13 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
12/10/03  363.13 -- - - - - - - - - -- - - Dry well
MW-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 55.0-75.0)
9/9/03 35597  70.04 0.00 285.93 - - 1900 240 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 -- 380
12/10/03 35597  69.98 0.00 285.99 0.06 -- 4500 500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<I0 -- 340
MW-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 66.0-86.0)
9/9/63  361.83 74.11 0.00 287.72 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 -- 150
12/10/03  361.83 73.59 0.00 288.24 0.52 - 150 ND<1.00 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<.(¢ -- 180
MW-$ (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
9/9/03 36262 7185 0.00 290.77 -- - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0

7376 Page 1 of 2



Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G = TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Conuments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ng/l) (ng/h (ng/) (ng/l) (ug/l) (ng/) (ng/l) (ng/D
MW-9 continued
12/10/03  362.62 69.50 0.00 293.12 2.35 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.5¢ ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-10 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
9/9/03  362.62 - -- - - - - - -- - -- - -- Dry well
12/10/63  362.62  92.09 0.00 270.53 -- - - - -- - -- -- -- Insufficient recharge
MW-11 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
9/9/03 35466 74.19 0.00 280.47 -- - ND<50 ND<0.50 0.66 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- 4.4
12/16/03 35466  70.99 0.00 283.67  3.20 - ND<5) ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<l.0 -- 34
MW-12 {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
-9/9/03 35408  73.38 0.00 280.70 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.0 -- ND<2.0
12/10/03  354.08  70.28 0.00 283.80  3.10 - ND<50 ND<0.50  {.51 ND<0.50 1.1 - ND<2.0

7376

Page 2 of 2



Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

7376

_ 76 Station 7376
Date  TPHD
Sampled
(ng/D
MWw-1
9/9/03  ND<50
12/10/03 ND<530
MWw.3
9/9/03  ND<270
12/10/03 800
MW-4
’ 9/9/03  ND<50
12/10/03 ND<50
MW-7
9/9/03 430
12/10/03 450
MW-8
9/5/03 58
12/10/03 g6
MWwW-9
9/9/03 ND<50
12/10/03 ND<50
MW-11
9/9/03  ND<50
12/10/03 ND<50
MW-12
9/9/03  ND<50
12/10/03  ND<50

Page 1 of1
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Table 1

“ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

Gibgs)

12/08/87"
366.99 12/07/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
09/06/95
12/12/95
03/01/96
06/15/96
09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/29/97
12/15/97
03/16/98
366.98 06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
09/03/99
12/06/99
03/10/00
06/08/00
09/25/00
12/19/00
03/05/01
06/14/01

7376.x1s/#180075

65.0-95.0

130°
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

240%°

50°
ND
ND
130

0.52
ND

ND

NDI 1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'ND

0.79

3:8: 55 855833533533

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

16
ND
13
4.5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

0.71

190
570

170

310
67/55.27
120
100
98.9
145
330
711
680

As of 06/10/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, Califomia

fibes)

MW-1
{cont}

Mw-2

MW-2B
365.05

365.05

09/17/01
09/25/01
12/17/01
03/15/02

06/20/02*

09/27/02%

12/30/02%

03/26/03%

06/10/03%

12/08/87
12/07/94
DESTROYED

03/01/95
06/01/95
09/06/95
12/12/95
03/01/96
06/15/96
09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/29/97
12/15/97
03/16/98
06/26/98
08/18/98

7376.x1s/#180075

79.76
79.71
80.73
79.51
79.60
80.76
§1.28
79.48
80.29

DAMAGED

80.80
75.69
77.54
75.96
73.27
73.21
81.08
77.35
69.67
82.40
82.72
82.57
69.13
77.78
83.99

65.0-95.0

65.0-85.0

287.22
287.27
286.25
287.47
287.38
286.22
285.70
287.50
286.69

284.25
289.36
287.51
289.09
291.78
291.84
283.97
287.70
295.38
282.65
282.33
282.48
295.92
287.27
281.06

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<53
<52
<50
<100
5 240
120%
<50

6207

320
280
ND
850*
870°
420
600
470
870"
680
430
490
4,000"
790"

ND
350
ND
1,200
1,000
910
1,200
33¢0%
190

ND
19
80

030

620

350
95
57
28
34

ND
17

ND
ND
ND
15
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.53

<0.50

<0.50

<5.0
<10
<1.0
<4.0
<20
<40

£,200

ND
7.7

57
53

ND
ND
1.5

ND

NDI]

21072407
1,200
810
71
360
2,000
2,800

As of 06/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

roduct
3 Hibgs): st}
MW-2B 09/22/98 83.89 65.0-85.0 281.16 0.00 930% ND' ND"! ND'! ND! 21 4,600
(cont) 12/15/98 82.84 282.21 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
12/23/98 82.55 282.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 77.31 287.74 0.00 3907 ND" ND" ND*! ND" ND! 4,300/4,800%
03/23/99 77.06 287.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.96 282.09 0.00 770% ND'! ND" ND" ND" NDM 5,100
09/03/99 84.16 280.89 0.00 870% ND! ND! ND'! ND" ND! 6,300/4,400”
12/06/99 84.41 280.64 0.00 850™ ND" N . NDY ND" ND" 4,400
03/10/00 82.42 282.63 0.00 1,500% ND'! ND' ND'! ND" ND" 6,900
06/08/00 82.73 28232 0.00 - ND! ND! ND! ND! ND" 7,780
09/25/00 84.24 280.81 (.00 2,900 52.9%° 8.83 6.58 0.932 5.60 12,200
12/19/00 84.39 280.66 0.00 700" ND" ND' ND! ND" ND" 6,000
03/05/01 84.61 280.44 0.00 -6 ND ND ND ND ND 5,890
NP 06/14/01 83.53 281.52 0.00 570% ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
09/17/01 84.55 280.50 0.00 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,100

09/25/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - - - -
12/17/01  DRY - - - - -- - - - -
03/15/02 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - -- - - - -
09/27/02 DRY - - - - -- - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - - -- - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - -- - - - - —

NP 06/10/03” 83.17 281.88 0.90 280% <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 6,400
MW-3
12/08/87 - 76.5-96.5 - - 2,300° 24,000’ 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 83.20 283.81 0.00 140" ND ND L1 ND L1 -
06/01/95 77.60 289.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 -
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 =
12/12/95 77.73 289.28 0.00 3,100° 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -

7376.x1s/#180075 ' 3 As of 06/10/03



_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

tfbgs) finist)
MW-3 03/01/96 75.18 76.5-96.5 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 3.2 1,900 290 59
(cont) 06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400" 780 190 8.8 3.8 4.0 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 11 110 2,500
12/21/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64" 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295.43 0.00 570 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06/27/97 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
12/15/97 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 295.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287.38 0.00 63" 400" 15 ND" ND" 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.33 283.70 0.00 95%° ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500% 26,000 3,100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0.00 - - - -~ - - -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
09/03/99 83.31 283.72 0.00 2,900% 23,000% 770 ND! 980 6,400 280/82.47
12/06/99 83.41 283.62 0.00 4,200%° 41,000 3,200 3,500 1,300 8,300 ND!!
03/10/00 83.23 283.80 0.00 2,500%° 5,100 340 ND" 97 450 200
06/08/00 83.22 283.81 0.00 489" 1,200 52.0 ND! 41.7 356 55.8
09/25/00 83.37 283.66 0.00 4,380 3,400%° 305 ND! 25.4 512 137
12/19/00 83.27 283.76 0.00 5,600 6,800%° 260 ND! 120 950 130
03/05/01 83.34 283.69 0.00 3,790 16,800* 1,100 48.6 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 83.39 283.64 0.00 1,300°° 1,800 260 ND" 55 25 83
09/17/01 84.10 282.93 0.00 290% <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71
09/25/01 84.23 282.80 0.00 - - - - - - -
12117/01 83.32 283.71 0.00 700 1.800% 120 <5.0 45 270 80/91%
03/15/02 83.27 283.76 0.00 3,600 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20/02% 83.74 283.29 0.00 1,300° 3,700 98 0.69 4.0 2.3 92
09/27/02% 84.20 282.83 0.00 <100 210" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 67

7376.x1s/#180075 4 As of 06/10/03



Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MW-3 12/30/02% 83.24 76.5-96.5 283.79 0.00 1,800% 5,900 320 <5.0 80 1,500 160
(cont) 03/26/03% 83.27 283.76 0.00 2,600 7,200 95 6.3 140 1,500 130
06/10/03% 83.59 283.44 0.00 350* 360 2.1 <0.50 1.1 1.0 54
MW-4
369.03 09/18/96 73.67 73.0-93.0 295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12/21/96 77.69 291.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 68.04 300.99 0.00 ND ND 1.9 0.99 ND 15 ND
06/27/97 79.06 289.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 85.83 283.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/97 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 75.09 293.94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND
368.81 06/26/98 73.81 295.00 0.00 6307 100" 62 ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 78.75 290.06 0.00 - - - - - . -
09/22/98 83.95 284.86 0.00 740 ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 85.41 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 84.95 283.86 0.00 - - - - - - e
03/15/99 78.47 290.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 77.37 291.44 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 76.60 292.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 §7.23 281.58 0.60 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/NDY
12/06/99 92.23 276.58 0.00 95" ND ND ND
06/08/00 86.98 281.83 0.00 728 ND ND ND ND

09/25/00 DRY -- - - -
12/19/00 DRY - -- - -
03/05/01 DRY - -- - --
06/14/01 DRY ‘ - - -- -
09/17/01 DRY - -- - --
09/25/01 DRY - -- - -

ND ND ND
03/10/00 88.54 280.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND
12/17/01 DRY - -- - -- -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

i

hbgs):

MW-5
363.23

363.21

03/15/02
06/20/02
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03%

09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/29/97
12/15/97
03/16/98
06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
09/03/99
12/06/99
03/10/00
06/08/00
09/25/00
12/19/00
03/05/01
06/14/01

7376.x1s/4#180075

DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
89.76

64.20
61.77
56.30
68.88
69.47
64.92
49.63
64.13
70.40
69.10
68.84
68.42
63.81
63.59
68.25
69.38
70.02
64.56
66.47
69.02
68.31
64.19
64.02

73.0-93.0

52.0-72.0

279.05

299.03
301.46.
306.93
295 (3%
294.02%x*
208.54 %%
313.67%x*
299.08
292.81%*
294.16%*
294.50%*
295.18%*
299.59%*
299.72%%
205.59%
294.37%
293.82%*
269.14%*
297.13%*
204.65**
295.01%
299.08%*
299.27%

6.00

0.00
Sheen
Sheen

0.90

0.35

0.30

0.09
Sheen
0.005

0.06

0.17

0.50

0.25

0.13

0.82

0.70

0.82

0.64

Q.51

0.60

0.14

0.08

0.11

<50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4.700° 36,000 6,700 410 730
4,700 25,000 3,200 300 780
2,100° 14,000 1,300 120 410

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
230,000 490° 6.3 2.8 4.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

4,700,000® 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

6

20,000

11,000/4,000%

As of 06/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

ifLbes) (s i) ppb ppb) 12 (orb
MW-5 09/17/01 72.07 52.0-72.0 201.17%* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
(cont) 09/25/01 72.17 291.06%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
12/17/01 72.11 291.12%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
03/15/02 66.93 296.45%* 0.22  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
06/20/02 69.71 293.82%* 042  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
09/27/02 72.07 291.14 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER. -
12/30/02 71.9% 291.30 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -
03/26/03 67.55 295.78%* 0.15 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
06/10/03 69.34 293.96%* 0.12 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW-6
363.12 09/18/96 79.07 68.0-88.0 284.05 0.00 ND 160 5.4 ND ND
12/21/96 75.40 287.72 0.00 ND 300° 96 1.3 ND
03/07/97 67.61 295.51 0.00 190* 1,800° 920 18 ND
06/27/97 80.45 282.67 0.00 73° ND 0.73 ND ND
09/29/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62° ND ND ND
12/15/97 84.03 279.09 0.00 ND 78° ND ND ND
03/16/98 67.15 295.97 0.00 100" 210" 36 2.5 ND
363.13 06/26/98 75.71 28742 0.00 180" 530 300 8.3 2.8
08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 - - - - .

0%9/22/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- -- - - -
12/15/98  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -

12/23/98 80.80 282.33 0.00 - 1202 1.1 ND ND
01/23/99 80.68 282.45 0.00 ND - - - -
03/15/99 75.29 287.84 0.00 71 627 1.4 ND ND
03/23/99 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - -
06/07/99 82.27 280.86 0.00 160% ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.49 275.64 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -
12/06/99 DRY - - - - - - -
03/10/00 85.61 277.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 87.36 275.77 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -

7376.x1s/#180075 7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

et
()
MW-6 09/25/00 DRY 68.0-88.0 - - — . - - - - -
{cont) 12/19/00 87.73 275.40 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
03/05/01 87.82 275.31 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/14/01 §7.69 275.44 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - —
09/17/01 87.70 27543 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/25/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/17/01 87.74 275.39 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -
03/15/02 87.72 275.41 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
06/20/02 87.79 275.34 (.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -

09/27/02 DRY -- - -- -- - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - - -- - - -- - --

03/26/03 87.67 275.46 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/10/03 87.13 276.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFECIENT WATER - - -

MW-7

355.97 06/26/98 - 55.0-75.0 - - - - - - - - .
08/18/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400 4,000 1,900 48 160 ND'! 1,700
09/22/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 780%° 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 65.03 _ 290.94 0.00 3507 1,900% 180 2.7 29 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 60.44 295.53 0.00 4607 2,700 1,100 ND" 30 16 1,400/970%
03/23/99 60.43 295.54 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 291.49 0.00 5507 2,600% 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69.98 285.99 0.00 5507 870°° 69 ND ND'! ND'! 1,100/872%
12/06/99 70.18 285.79 0.00 2207 1,900 350 ND! ND!! ND'! 1,100
03/10/00 67.36 288.61 0.00 9307 2,900" 1,600 ND'! 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69.81 286.16 0.00 463% 6257 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,200
09/25/00 70.15 285.82 0.00 1,810% 2,180% 423 ND!! ND!! ND" 1,510
12/19/00 70.11 285.86 0.00 930 5,900 1,000 ND" ND'! ND! 1,300
03/05/01 68.72 287.25 0.00 801% 13,200 5,070 195 306 385 1,530
06/14/01 70.00 285.97 0.00 710% 6,400% 3,300 85 96 170 1,000
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Daia and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-7 09/17/01 70.28 55.0-73.0 285.69 0.00 860%° 11,0007 3,000 <50 <50 <50 750
(cont) 09/25/01 70.49 285.48 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 71.35 284.62 0.00 470 5,800* 1,100 <10 <10 <10 760/670°
03/15/02 68.56 287.41 0.00 830° 2,800 850 22 74 39 360
06/20/02* 70.01 285.96 0.00 710° 9,900 3,200 23 41 <40 540
09/27/02%° 71.50 284.47 0.00 300% 4,200 710 <10 <10 <20 390
12/30/02%° 71.25 284.72 0.00 220% 2,400 620 <25 20 53 610
03/26/03% 68.79 287.18 0.00 560" 5,300 1,800 <10 13 <20 500
06/10/03% 69.10 286.87 0.00 610" 1,300 380 <5.0 <5.0 <10 270
MW-8
362.37 06/26/98 63.00 66.0-86.0 299.37 0.00 80" ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 70.89 291.48 0.00 120° ND ND ND ND ND 9.5
12/15/98 70.29 292.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.0
12/23/98 70.03 29234 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
361.83 03/23/99 64.86 296.97 0.00 60 ND ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
06/07/99 68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 73.92 287.91 0.00 130" ND ND 0.57 ND ND 170/146%
12/06/99 74.98 286.85 0.00 160" ND ND ND " ND ND 150
03/10/00 71.54 290.29 0.00 61" ND ND ND ND ND 150
06/08/00 72.60 289.23 0.00 135% ND ND ND ND ND 428
09/25/00 75.31 286.52 0.00 518% ND ND ND ND ND 227
12/19/00 75.54 286.29 0.00 100" ND ND ND ND ND 160
03/05/01 75.91 285.92 0.00 1617 ND ND ND ND ND 125
06/14/01 75.51 286.32 0.00 94% ND ND ND ND ND 140
09/17/01 77.19 284.64 0.00 60%° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10
09/25/01 77.17 284.66 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 79.94 281.89 0.00 <52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 140/170%
03/15/02 76.82 285.01 0.00 69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 72
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_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 06/20/02%° 7773 66.0-86.0 284.10 0.00 <50 83° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 80
(cont) 09/27/02% 78.94 282.89 0.00 130 160% <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 94
12/30/02% 78.21 283.62 0.00 76 75% <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120
03/26/03% 74.34 287.49 0.00 120% 110% <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 110
06/10/03°° 75.17 286.66 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 31
MW-9
354.85 11/29/99 74,50 - 280.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/06/99 74.35 280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.012.7
03/10/00 65.94 288.91 0.00 150" ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
06/08/00 70.77 284.08 0.00 67.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 74.75 280,10 0.00 903% ND ND 0.516 ND ND 10.5
12/19/00 74.43 280.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 74.63 280.22 0.00 96.5% ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 74.75 280.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 74.78 280.07 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/25/01 74.83 280.02 0.00 - - - - - - -
1217/01 74.80 280.05 0.00 <52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.07
03/15/02 74.83 280.02 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/20/02% 74.88 279.97 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75
09/27/02% 75.38 279.47 0.00 <110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.6
12/30/02% 73.33 281.52 0.00 59% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2
03/26/03* 71.21 283.64 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 3.1
06/10/03> 71.83 283.02 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.8 <2.0
MW-10
362.62 11/29/99  DRY - - L - - - - - - -
12/06/99 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/10/60* 85.04 277.58 0.00 78% ND ND ND ND ND 130/150%

06/08/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-10 09/25/00 DRY - ” - - - - — - . -
(cont) 12/19/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/05/01 DRY - - - . _ - - - _
06/14/01 DRY - - - - " - - - -
09/17/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25/01 DRY - - - _ ~ - - - _
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - - . -
03/15/02 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - ~ - -
09/27/02 DRY - - - . - - - - -
12/30/02 DRY - - — - - - - - -
03/26/03 DRY - - - _ - - - - -

06/10/03%° 89.70 ' 272.92 0.00 65" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 24
MW-11
354.66 09/25/01 81.24 - 273.42 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0
12/17/01 80.47 274.19 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10/14%7
03/15/02 79.42 275.24 0.00 140%® <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.6
06/20/02% 80.69 273.97 0.00 <60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.7
09/27/02% 81.58 273.08 0.00 <110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 56
12/30/02% 79.12 275.54 0.00 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 2.0 6.1 6.9
03/26/03% 73.70 280.96 0.00 54% <50 0.62 1.7 0.50 2.6 9.8
06/10/03% 73.06 281.60 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.8
MW-12
354.08 09/25/01 80.78 - 273.30 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/17/01 80.02 274.06 0.00 77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.,0/<1.07
03/15/02 78.88 275.20 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
06/20/02%° 80.34 273.74 0.00 <58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.83
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-12 09/27/02% 81.50 - 272.58 0.00 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
{cont) 12/30/02% 78.20 275.88 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
03/26/03% 72.80 281.28 0.00 <50 <50 0.57 1.6 <0.50 2.2 <2.0
06/10/03% 72.31 281.77 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 . <20
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 — - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND " ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - - - ' ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <5.0
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 06/20/02% - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
09/27/02%* - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

QA 12/30/02% - - - —~ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
(cont) 03/26/03% - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0
06/10/03% - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TGC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP = No Purge

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previous measurement references, (Benchmark Elevation = 353.92 feet, NGVD 29).
On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10 were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, (Elevation = 353.92 feet, msl).
TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately
200 feet northwest of the centerline of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msl).

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TQC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)].

**#  OWE corrected for the presence of fiee product; correction factor: [(TOC - D'T'W) + (Product Thickness x 0.75)].

1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH).

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equat to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

Labeoratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

i

30

31

33

34

35

36

37

38

38

40

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrecarbons <C15 and >C20.
Laberatory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydmcérbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbens <C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-CS.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C89.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory repott indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Well re-developed.

The diesel container for MW-2 was broken at lab, therefore; unable to report diesel result.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattetn of the requested fuel.
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"Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen --
06727797 68.88 0.90 --
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 --
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 --
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
006/26/98 63.00 Sheen --
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 --
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 =
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 --
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
09/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/00 64.56 0.64 0.00
06/08/00 66.47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/19/00 68.31 0.14 0.00
03/05/01 64.19 0.08 0.00
06/14/0% 64.02 0.11 0.00
09/17/01 72.07 0.04 0.00
09/25/01 72.17 0.03 0.00
12/17/01 72.11 0.03 0.00
03/15/02 66.93 0.22 0.00
06/20/02 69.71 0.42 0.00
09/27/02 72.07 0.00 0.00
12/30/02 71.91 0.00 0.00
03/26/03 67.55 0.15 0.00
06/10/03 69.34 0.12 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth {o water
(ft.) = Feet
-- = Not Measured/Not Avatlable

7376.x1s/#180075 1 As of 06/10/03



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

Table 3

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MW-1

MW-2B

MW-3

MW-4

7376.x1s/4180075

09/03/99
12/17/01
06/20/02
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

03/15/99
09/03/99
12/17/01
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

09/03/99
12117701
06/20/02
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

09/03/99
12/17/01
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

<2,000
<10,000
<20,000

ND
ND?
DRY
DRY
DRY
<50,000

82.4
91
92
67
160
130
54

<20
<20
53

As of 06/10/03



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MBI
“(pph);

73

MW-5

MW-6

MWw-7

MW-8

7376.x1s/#180075

06/G7/99
0%9/03/99
12/17/01
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

12/14/01
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

03/15/99
G9/03/99
12/17/01
06/20/02
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

09/03/99
12/17/01
06/20/02
09/27/02
12/30/02
03/26/03
06/10/03

ND? ND? 4,000 ND?
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -
DRY - -- --
DRY -- -- -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

ND 610 970 43
ND® 460 872 4.36
<5,000 <200 670 <10

- - 540 -

- - 390 -
<2,500 <500 610 <10
<10,000 <2,000 500 <40
<5,000 <1,000 270 <20
ND ND 146 12.4
<500 77 170 9.8

-— - 80 -

- - 94 -
<500 <100 120 7.1
<500 <100 110 7.1
<500 <100 31 <2.0

<10
<40
<26

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

As of 06/10/03



~ Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

Table 3

4191 First Strect

Pleasanton, California

MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND
12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/20/02 - -~ 0.75 -- -- -- - -
09/27/02 -- - 3.6 -- - -- -- -
12/30/02 <500 <100 3.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 3.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW-10 03/16/00 -- ND 150 ND ND ND 22 ND
12717/ DRY - -- -- -- -- -- -
12/30/02 DRY - -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/03 DRY -- -- -- -- -- -- -
06/10/03 <500 <100 24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-11 12/17/01 <500 <20 14 <1.0 <i.0 <L.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 -- -- 1.7 -- -- - - --
09/27/02 -- -- 5.6 -- -- - -- -
12/30/02 <500 <100 6.9 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/26/03 <500 <100 9.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 3.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-12 12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <L.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 -- -- 0.83 -- -- - -- -
09/27/02 -- -- <2.0 -- -- -~ -- --
12/30/02 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
03/26/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
7376.xIs/#180075 3 As of 06/10/03



_ Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = Dichloroethanc

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.

2

7376.x1s/#180075

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 06/10/03
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Benzene Concentration (ug/l)
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Benzene Concentration (pg/l)

BRenzene Concentrations vs. Time

Graph 2
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR)
that specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling
assignment for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the
primary environmental consultant for the site, regulatory requirements, and TRC'’s
previous experience with the site,

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided
with the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well
box damage, or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an
electronic interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
and water. The depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are
measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between
the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered
dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is
made to bail and/or sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing
volume of fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed
in a container separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged
using low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods,
Conventional purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three
casing volumes of water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry.
Pumping is generally accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm
pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In
some cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to be measured during
purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are
calibrated daily according to manufacturer's instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a
low rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured continuously untif
they become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on
site for disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to
a licensed treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected
directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by
an active remediation system, if so directed.



Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are
collected for laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional
pump or bail methods, sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent
of its original volume or after two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent.
If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours, the well is not
sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, “z-inch to 4-inch polyethylene
bottom-fill bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the
water sample is carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical
methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic
analysis (VOAs) which require filling to zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed
caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well
designation, sample date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest
with ice. Samples remain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. Sample container descriptions and requested analyses are
entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide instructions to the laboratory.
The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation to provide a
continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
-carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled
from the effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so
specified by the TSR, samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping
remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, wells are gauged beginning with the least-affected well and ending with the well
that has highest concentration based on previous analytic results. After all gauging for
the site is completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the
most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between wells, strict isolation
and decontamination procedures are observed. Portable pumps are not used in wells
with LPH. Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling
activities. Gloves are changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any
equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either dedicated to a particutar well,
. -decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use. Decontamination
consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse
is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required
for a particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the
following pages.

I3
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Technician: Dow*{& TQMW

FIELD MONITORINGDATA SHEET

.:Job #Task # 410500 0 |/F420

| Date: il-‘O'Og

Site # 7376 Project Manager K(Jlﬁ’lfe Qﬁkﬂﬂ PaQe l of \
Depth Depth Product
Total to to Thickness| Time
Well # Grade | TOC | Depth | Water | Product {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
MW*R x (8943|7228 | x | X 1152 [2""
XAV X | x 143 [
i"\w "\ X _|7480|69.50| X |x (750 |2/
' IRCE X RS% 2099 | X |'x 145‘4 2
- 10 X 59192 .09 X X Diwell ola&nl recoRr
a: B i |
Pw-3 X 19402832\ .| X X 12018 )N
- K| 76696998 | ¥ | x 11§48 [¥7
MW-{ X 3 180.0] | x X 2135 |2~
M2 X 048999561 x | x (W 137 Dry
Mw-6 X 1829018773 x | X NS 127 ry
Mw-5 X 7a08171.99] x x NS 12" Py
\ AN
{FiELD DASA cCOMPLETE Qnac oQC WELL Bb‘i( CONDITION SHEETS _
T\ .
[WTT CERTIFICATE MANIFEST DRUM IN\)EVNTORY TRAFFIC CONTROL *

Field Mon Data Sheet.xIs 10/7/03




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technican: _ P

~ Site: 7376 Project No.: 4(0500 -d| /PﬂQO Date: i) ] ‘0'03

Wett oz [ Wl Purge Method: giil‘b 094
Depth to Water (fee%gﬁ’&o I Degpth to Produd (feeti___ K _
Total Depth (feet): 3 - LPH & Water Recogvered (gaflons): X -
Water Column {feet): g: 5 : Casing Diameter {inches): Q
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 8! '28 " 4 Weli Volume {gafions): l
Time: Time Depth | Volume Conduc- Temperature- e '
Start Stop ToWater | . Purged | - fivity ‘ pH b Tu:ﬁldity 0.0

ety | (olions - | Sem) ‘-“:-__@}5 A1
27 | ] 1 U 16y [ 28 6%
1431 D)

Static at Time Sampled _ Total Gallons Purged ] Time Sampled
§3.60 | | A3
Comments: Df Y@ ‘ 9a , , an

Well Na.: ' Purge Method:
Depth to Water {feet): Depth to Product (feet):
Totat Depth {feet): LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):

Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (lnches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Weil Volume (galions)__
Static at Time Sampled 1 Total Gafions Purged Yime Sampled
|Comments:




~ Site: 7; 76

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Well No.:

MW 3

TedmidanDT

Date:,

Project No.: ﬂa&’ﬂd% ’/ PA)U
Purge Method: gtﬂ'b Oq 9

Depih to Water (feet): 8; 2 l

Total Depth (feel):
Water Column (feet): 0 3‘

q4.02

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 8 5 2 7

\2-10 -03

Depth to Product (feet): X
LPH & Water Recovered (gatonsy__ K -
Casing Diameter (Inches).

1 Welt Volume (gafions):

9

Depth‘

Time: - Time Volume Conduc- Temperature R R S
Stact Stop. | ToWater | Puged |-ty |- | o | Fuipidy: | - DO
o T tteey | (gationis) | (uStom) . 6 L A RPN
1A\ T |8k, | K4 |/
4 1825 | Mg 16931
1 61839 1159 16! L
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged 7 Time Sampled
ge. 1l | I 0%
Comments:

Well No.; MW r7

Depth to Water (feet): éq qg

Total Depth (fecty:_T6-64
Water Column {feet):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): I 32

RO . S

Depth to Product (feet):
I.PH & Water Recovered (gaflons):

Casing Diamaeter (Inches).

X

2

K

1 Well Volume (galtons).__

!

_ Start Sf(}p ToWaf@r - Puged: § Gy o] i g |
SR (et | i dgaton) | quStomy | (F G T} |
oL U7y, 1 162
| ] 1 2y | 183 1628
V74 5118|177 23 .
Static at Tune Sampled otal Gaflons Time Sam
7(27 Tl 133& Purged (848 Sampled




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Techmaan DT :
' 73 ?é Project No.: C“OSOC) 0VFA'20 Date: 112~ 0 03
"Weuuo MW 4 Purge Method: P aLan bqﬂJ bq]’

Depth to Water (feet): FH58 569,50  Depthto Product (feety___ 10

Total Depth (feety: 19 50 LPH & Water Recovered (gallonsy. X_°

Water Coturan (feety: (0. 90 Gasing Diameter (inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1.7 1 Well Volume (gations):

Time™ - Time Depth | Volume Conduc- Temperature S B
Start Stop. | ToWater | .. Puged 1. ftivity - pH | Hubidity: | - DO
: TS i (feel). | (galions) { (uSfom) . (F @ PRI PRESSER Y (fa
32 | 2 | | 183 |66
£ 12| | ¢S5 pY
5 °

!
!

Static at Time Sampled .. Total Gallons Purged Tirne Sampled

Comments: dr@ q gm/bnf well dddt fecyver (A Ahes.

o v
Well No_: MW . 1 ,\ Purge Method: §U] b 00‘651
* Depth to Water (feet): 70 94 Depth to Product (feet):
Total Depth (lecty:_50- A6 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons)._ 1™
g Watér Column (feet): i . q 1 Casing Diameter (Inches); 3-
80% Recharge Depth (foct): 73-% 1 Weil Volume (gaflons)._

- Tinig ol Time Depth™ | - Voume:* | *"Conduc-" | Temperating: S
St stop | Towster - Pirged: { tay o T ol apH
(et | (gitlorid) | (uStam) | (F Oy L

'i‘?ﬁ;o 0 ey 6T 16ag ]
4 759 | 5.0 .70
1444 c ¥l lI1s.é k.49

Static at Time Sampled _ Total Gallons Purged . Time Sampled
7128 1 |6 194

H
Comments:




7376

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: pT

Well No.: MW f

 Depth to Water (feet): 2.0 (1

Total Depth {feet):
Water Column {feet):

"13‘5

Ed

" B0% Recharge Depth {feet). 12 39

Project No.:

410528 v / FA2

- Purge Method: iﬂq’ﬂfg btﬂ‘ T

Depth to Product {feet);__ A
LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):

Casing Diameter (Inches}):
1 Well Volume (galions):

Date: '2 10 '05

2

29

Time -

Volume

Time " Depth / Conduc- | Temperatwre ] - f “- .

Start Stop. ToWater Purged | - twity 1 o [ pH'~ “fuibidity: 1. - D.O.

] (feet) | {galions) - | (uSlcm) _ | (F,@)' T R
525 | i 9454 193 7 1

o dbdg L5 R } ]

— | - 75%4 Jl“w _’_ e Y S

Static at Time Sampled I T(;tai Gallons Purged - | A Time SaMpl;d
Gs-44 0T I 5 ‘

Comments: Q[fV @ 3 0)&, 5 r Wﬁ” C‘LE JfM' {8 Cover eﬂﬂf\gh h S‘O\fﬂﬁkr
water leve[@ 2017 19343

Well No.: T’\W"g 3
Depth to Water (feet):_ /29
o4 30

Purge Method: 5’%*) % q gq

Depth to Product (feet).

Total Depth (feet): LPH & Water Recovered {galions):_X
Water Column (feet). [O 7 ’ Casing Diameter {Inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet). 79« 1) 1 Well Volume (gallons);__
T!mﬂ T F T Time. .| Depth .| - Volume.]  Cénduc~"
‘ S Stqp TpWaj_tgr . Porged | tvity - CopHY
L (feet) " - (gaz;ons) @Sicm) |~ (F(G)y . I
558 4 3”4; 135’ 6"” |

!505’

a0

R

175 s

e —teiman

Static at Time Sampied . l )

Total Gallans Purged -

Time Sampled

73.71

L 6

[92¢6

Comments:




Site: 73 7é

wett Nos 1W- R

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

' Depth to Water (feet):7d~2 3

Technician: DT

Project No.: ﬂlﬂgaﬂ ‘Ul / FA’)O

Purge Method: gU\b Oc‘éq

Date: \r) '10“05

Depth fo Product {feet):

X

Tota! Depth (feet): 81-43

Water Cofuen (feet)._ ¥\ ¥

LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): £ -

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 74 :
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SEVERN

S TL Submission#: 2003-12-0412

TRC Alton Geoscience December 26, 2003

21 Technology Drive
frvine, CA 92718

Attn. Anju Farfan

Project#: 41050001FA20
Project:  Conoco Phillips #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/11/2003 18:23
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/25/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 1 of 1



SEVERN

S TI Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conocco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

SampleName i - ‘Date Sampled. = | o Matrix. | Lab#
MW-12 12/10/2003 11:52 1
MW-4 12/10/2003 12:43 2
MW-9 12/10/2003 17:50 3
MW-11 12/10/2003 14:54 4
MW-8 12/10/2003 18:26 5
MW-3 12/10/2003 20:18 6
MVWW-7 12/10/2003 18:24 7
MWW-1 12/10/2003 21:35 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part 61 Sevein Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f12



SEVERN STE Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: (948) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conocoe Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

 2003/12/13-1A.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/15/2003 10:16
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 69.0 60-130 % 1.00 [ 12/15/2003 10:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sever Trent Plo . Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 12



[SEVERN

S T i Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/15/2003 10:42
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.6 60-130 % 1.00 112/15/2003 10:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 _
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12



TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site:

4191 First Street, Pleasanton

QG Batoh#: 2003/12/13-1A4

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/15/2003 11:07
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 71.3 B0-130  |% 1.00 ] 12/15/2003 11:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plc . Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436

121812003 15:10

Page 4 of 12



TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technolo

gy Drive

frvineg, CA 92718

Phone: (949
Project: 410

} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111
50001FA20

Conoco Phillips #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

34AN0

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed _ Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/15/2003 11:32
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 65.9 60-130 % 1.00 | 12/15/2003 11:32

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12118/2003 15:10

_ Page 5of 12



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
frvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #7376

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s):

35107801

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 86 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 12/15/2003 11:57| ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 80.4 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/15/2003 11:57

“A part of Severn Trent Ple

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

121872003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Pagegof12



S ""!"“ ! Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
"Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

003 07:44

atch#t. 2003/12/13-1A.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 800 50  ugll 1.00 |1 12/15/2003 12:22| ndp
Surrogate{s)
o-Terphenyl 79.7 60-130 % 1.00 [ 12/15/2003 12:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1218/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12



S’ E i E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoce Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 450 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/15/2003 12:48 | ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl _ 88.0 60-130 % 1.00 | 12/15/2003 12:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
A part of Sevem Trent Pio Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12



[SEVERN

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Brive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

. as10/8016M

Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/15/2003 13:13
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 61.4 60-130 |% 1.00 1 12/15/2003 13:13

A pait of Sevem Trent Plc

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

1211872003 15:10

Page 9 of 12



S'EVERN S' E 1 E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

" TRC Alion Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Techriology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

_Batch QC Report _

' MethodBlamk
- MB: 2003/12/13-1A.10-003-

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 12/15/2003 11:41
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl |77.5 50-120 % 12/15/2003 11:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211872003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantor, CA 94566
ApartofSevem TrontPle Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 12



‘TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #7376

Diesel

Submission #; 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site:

4191 First Street, Pleasanton

' Laboratory Control Spike-

- Prep(s); 3510/8015M

des 2113-1A.10 . Extracted: 12/13/2003
LCSD /12/13-1A.10-00; . iExtracted: 12/13/2003 -
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery %
LCS LCSD LGS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 861 864 1000 86.1 86.4 0.3 | 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 16.9 16.8 200 84.3 84.0 50-120
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 11 of 12



Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Diesel

TRC Alion Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (849) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18;23
Conocoe Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/18/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trerit Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 12 of 12



S ":r E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoca Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

SampleName " ool LY Date Sampled S | Lab#
MW-12 12/10/2003 11:52 1
MW-4 12/10/2003 12:43 2
MW-9 12/10/2003 17:50 3
MW-11 12/10/2003 14:54 4
MW-8 12/10/2003 18:26 5
MW-3 12/10/2003 20:18 6
MW-7 12/10/2003 18:24 7
MW-1 12/10/2003 21:35 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apét of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 17



S "“-r E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 11:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 11:32
Toluene 0.51 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 11:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 11:32

Total xylenes 1.1 1.0 ug/L 1.00 |1 12/19/2003 11:32
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 11:32
Surrogate(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.1 76-114  |% 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 11:32| sh
Toluene-d8 96.6 88-110 |% 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 11:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www .stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 17



S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
~ Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 § 12/19/2003 15:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.9 76-114 % 1.00 } 12/19/2003 15:56
Toluene-d8 95.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Trent £lc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 17



S T E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aitn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone; (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-114 |% 1.00 | 12/19/2003 186:20
Toluene-d8 97.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 12/19/2003 16:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. _ 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sevem TréntPls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 17



S T § Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 19:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00112/19/2003 19:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfl. 1.00112/19/2003 19:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 19:13

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 112/19/2003 19:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MVTBE) 34 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 19:13
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-c4 111.3 76-114  |% 1.00 [12/19/2003 19:13
Toluene-d8 98.5 88-110 (% 1.00 [ 12/19/2003 19:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 17



ST I Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound -Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 150 100 ug/L 2.00 [ 12/20/2003 16:23 g
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:23
Toluene ND 1.0 ua/l 2.00|12/20/2003 16:23
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 12/20/2003 16:23

Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:23

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 180 4.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 12/20/2003 16:23

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.5 76-114 % 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:23
Toluene-d8 93.0 88-110 % 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 17



S TL Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 980 100 ug/L 2.00 (12/20/2003 16:45
Benzene 32 1.0 ug/L 2.00112/20/2003 16:45
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00{12/20/2003 16:45
Ethylbenzene 7.0 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:45
Total xylenes 160 2.0 ug/l 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 90 4.0 ugfL 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.1 76-114 % 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:45
Toluene-dd 90.3 88-110 % 2.00 | 12/20/2003 16:45
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Sevein Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sfl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page7of17



S T l Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 4500 500 ug/l 10.00 [ 12/19/2003 20:25
Benzene 500 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 12/19/2003 20:25
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 12/19/2003 20:25
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 12/19/2003 20:25
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 12/18/2003 20:25
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 340 20 ug/L 10.00 | 12/19/2003 20:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-114 |% 10.00 | 12/19/2003 20:25
Toluene-d8 100.6 88-110  |% 10.00 | 12/19/2003 20:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 17



S' i i E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TREC Altoh Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Prive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound _ Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07
Benzene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07
Toluene ND 20 ug/L 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ug/L, 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07

Total xylenes ND 40 ug/t. 40.00 { 12/20/2003 17:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2700 80 ug/L 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17.07
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 93.5 76-114 % 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07
Toluene-d8 92.4 88-110 % 40.00 | 12/20/2003 17:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1212212003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 17



S‘ E t i Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL | Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 12/19/2003 10:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 76-114 % 12/19/2003 10:28

Toluene-d8 104.2 88-110 % 12/19/2003 10:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem TrentPle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 17



ISEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanion

~Test(s): 82608
-QC Batch #2003/12/19-2D.66
- Date Extracted: 12/19/2003 18:43

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/19/2003 18:43
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 76-114 % 12/19/2003 18:43
Toluene-d8 96.4 88-110 % 12/19/2003 18:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 17



S ""'r l Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

‘Batch QC Re

(s). 50308
thod Blank
M 2003/12/20-15.84:058

Compound _ Conc. RL Unit Analyzed _ Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/20/2003 10:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-cd4 87.6 76-114 % 12/20/2003 10:58
Toluene-d8 91.0 88-110 % 12/20/2003 10:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 17



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20

Conoco Phillips #7376

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Exp.Conc.

Recovery %

RPD

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc.  ugll
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 21.8 20.0 25 87.2 80.0 8.6 | 65165 20
Benzene 21.2 22.2 25 848 88.8 46|69-129] 20
Toluene 242 23.8 25 96.8 952 1.7 | 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 482 500 1026 |96.4 76-114
Toluene-d8 518 505 500 103.6 |101.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1212272003 18:17

Page 13 of 17



SEVFE STI Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Atin.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

~ Prep(s). 50308

ry Control Spike.

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound

. LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD] LCS | ICSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 20.6 19.0 25 824 76.0 8.1 | 65-165( 20
Benzene 19.9 19.3 25 79.6 772 3.1|69-129| 20
Toluene 236 211 25 94.4 84.4 11.2] 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 510 520 500 102.0 {104.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 525 482 500 105.0 |96.4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1212212003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pait of Severn Trent Ple - Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ) Page 14 of 17



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20

Conoco Phillips #7376

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Received: 12/11/2003 18:23

Site:

4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound

Exp.Conc.

Recovery %

. LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE}| 21.2 221 25 84.8 88.4 4.2]65-165| 20
Benzene 214 227 25 85.6 90.8 5.9169-129] 20
Toluene 21.5 23.7 25 86.0 94.8 9.7170-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 448 443 500 89.6 88.6 76-114
Toluene-d8 455 461 500 91.0 92.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plo

Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/22/2003 18:17

Page 15 of 17



S* i ‘E Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/lL Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugil | MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 239 221 ND 25 956 |884 |7.8 69-129 20
Toluene 252 234 0.509 25 988 [936 |54 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 249 23.0 ND 25 996 |920 |79 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 574 593 500 114.8 | 118.6 76-114 sh sh
Toluene-d8 491 506 500 |98.2 |101.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apiart of Severi Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 _ Page 16 of 17



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-12-0412

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 52718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 12/11/2003 18:23
Conoco Phillips #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 18:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 17 of 17



STL

STL San Francisco :
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #2003-_ | . 04l
_Checklist completed by (initials) TZ’ Date: ID\I iaIOS

TL San Francisco O Client

Courier name:

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes® Neo__ lI;Iroetsent i

Chain of custody present? Yes_'_lC No

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? . - Yes /No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes L No_

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No .

Sample containers intact? Yes _L No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No )

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4% C + 2)? Temp'b:_S__"C - Yes _I//M____
| lce Present Yes 7 |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

No
No

Yes

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as § (small ~O), M {medium ~ O) orL {large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Eés O No

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: O HNOa O HCI O HS04 O NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s})

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: _ / 103

Client contacted: O Yes {1 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




STL.San Frﬁ@.a 12 - Ol-l'l 2 ConocoPhllllps Chain Of Custody Record gloaz

I
ConocoPhillips Site Manager: !
1220 Quarry Lane . I
y INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:  soocophLLies onre 111003
Pleasanton, CA 94568 Aftn: Dee Hutchinson
‘ 3611 South Harbor, Suite 200 PAGE: | i |
(925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fax Santa Ana, CA. 92704
[FFRrLNG ComeaNT: Vand vatae 10 CONGCO ;HI?IZ SITE NUMBER ‘é':farm TONOD.:
- 73 T0600{0010]
ADDRESS: - SITE ADDRESS (Straof and Gity): CONOCOPHILLIPS SITE MANAGER:
21 Technology Drive, Irvine GA 92618 4 |q \ F (s = 5{1{@ + P’quq Wf'dv"
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Repott to): ‘
Anju Farfan EOF DELWERABLE TC (RF or Designee): PHONE NO.2 E-MAIL:
TELEFHORE: FAX: EMAIL: Peter Thomson, TRC 949-341-7408
949-341-7440 949-763-0111 afarfan@trcso!utlons com  |nthomson@tresolutions.com
SAMPLER NAME{S) (Print): CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER RE ES TED Y
Doy d Temn 41050001/FA20 au ANALYSES
TURNARGUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): 7 0
& 140avs O 7 pavs £ 72Hours [ 48 Hours X 24 Hours T3 LESS THAN 24 HOURS ® ‘gf E w
[ = 1o
_ 2l |8 g2 FIELD NOTES:
- —r— m M (o} 2 3 i
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NEEDED | 3 (8 |wle . E n GontainerfPreservative
SIEIZ|_ |88 k- 9 or PID Readings
g ﬁ ol | e G |T or Laboratory Notes
x - |m B [EXI5 |7 [0 o
wim - 5|83 |2 - &
- o |pe /7] g Ly g il
F TIEZI=RE |a |2 |t
el A lono|Sx|a o |- t - )
. - = = Cjuoiw <] 0O e
* Field Point name only required if different from Sample ID £ lm a" nEl g n': 2 L‘, E 8 5 S— C_,
ample identification/Field Point| sAMPLING wrex | R |2 12 12 IBEIB2 S (2 |B icF TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C*
Name* DATE | TIME cont. 12 18 |Q (R ReE(D |88 RO
MW -1 52| GW [ 4 [X[X X
Vw4 23 l

Mw-4 o

39 /I

AN AN N ANV R P T T e e e
[ Received by: (m) Date: Time:

Refrioerator

Received by, (Sigamture) Date: Time:

Relinquished by; (Signature)‘ — - fZ/////’M ecefve«; by:ﬁ"/w /’L////ﬂi /ﬂ/(:(";

Olancy € j'Q_l/“/LP) 182 =

9/19/03 Revision




TR C Customer Focused Solutions

5052 Commercial Circle
Concord, CA 94520-1248

Statement of Authorized
Transportation and Disposal

This is to certify that non-hazardous groundwater prdduced during purging and
sampling of monitoring wells at ConocoPhillips site number 7.2 76 was accumulated
at TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by
- Onyx Transportation, Inc. to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo California for

disposal. TRC records indicate that approximately _ 78  gallons of purge water
from the site were transferred to the purge water holding tank on

/ 7’// "/0} . The contents of the holding tank were transported to the
Unit 100 Water Treatment Facility at the Rodeo Refinery on :

- Disposal at the facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD
Standard Operating Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on
February 7, 2003. The procedure requires that TRC dispose only of monitoring well
purge water from sites for which TRC services are under contract by ConocoPhillips.
The non-hazardous nature of the purge water is confirmed quarterly by analysis by an
independent certified laboratory of a random sample from the TRC holding facility .
The sample is analyzed for all analytes and parameters that might affect the |
ConocoPhillips NPDES permit for ultimate disposal of the water. Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149,
which is on file with ConocoPhillips.

If any purge water collected at the site is suspected of containing potentially haiardous
material such as liquid-phase hydrecarbons, that water was accumulated separately in a
drum for transpportation and dispoesal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

witness of this statement

date’



LIMITATIONS

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered
Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of
care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty,
express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this
report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual
conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.



